financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference and the financial and other information appearing elsewhere in this
prospectus or incorporated by reference, including information contained in “Risk Factors,” “Use of Proceeds,” “Capitalization,” “Summary
Historical and Pro Forma Consolidated Financial and Other Data” appearing elsewhere in this prospectus, and “Risk Factors” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in our 2018 10-K and Quarterly Report and
incorporated by reference herein.

53

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share data)

 Historical i3
Verticals, Inc.

Historical Pace
Payment Systems,

Inc. (a)
Business

Combination
Adjustments (b)  As Adjusted

Before Offering  Offering
Adjustments  Pro Forma i3

Verticals, Inc.

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,393  $ 184  $ (1,577) (b1) $ —  $ — (f)(g) $ —

Accounts receivable, net 11,703  526  —  12,229  —  12,229

Settlement assets 439  —  —  439  —  439

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 3,246  450  —  3,696  —  3,696

Total current assets 16,781  1,160  (1,577)  16,364  —  16,364

Property and equipment, net 3,055  157  —  3,212  —  3,212

Restricted cash 666  —  —  666  —  666

Capitalized software, net 7,041  330  —  7,371  —  7,371

Goodwill 104,651  15,675  25,209 (b2) 145,535  —  145,535

Intangible assets, net 82,661  —  18,700 (b3) 101,361  —  101,361

Deferred income taxes 1,932  —  —  1,932  25,039 (c) 26,971

Other assets 1,712  —  —  1,712  —  1,712

Total assets $ 218,499  $ 17,322  $ 42,332  $ 278,153  $ 25,039  $ 303,192

54

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

As of March 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share data)

 Historical i3
Verticals, Inc.

Historical Pace
Payment Systems,

Inc. (a)
Business

Combination
Adjustments (b)  As Adjusted

Before Offering  Offering
Adjustments  Pro Forma i3

Verticals, Inc.

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 3,359  $ 758  $ —  $ 4,117  $ —  $ 4,117

Current portion of long-term debt 5,000  600  (600) (b4) 5,000  —  5,000

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 15,588  2,053  —  17,641  34 (c) 17,675

Settlement obligations 439  —  —  439  —  439

Deferred revenue 4,413  —  —  4,413  —  4,413

Total current liabilities 28,799  3,411  (600)  31,610  34  31,644

Long-term debt, less current portion and debt
issuance costs, net 70,241  37,953  15,526 (b5) 123,720  (23,548) (g) 100,172

Tax receivable agreement obligations 1,420  —  —  1,420  21,318 (c) 22,738

Other long-term liabilities 3,304  —  17,844 (b6) 21,148  —  21,148

Total liabilities 103,764  41,364  32,770  177,898  (2,196)  175,702

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity
Redeemable preferred stock, Series A, $0.001 par

value (including accrued dividends of $9,154,952),
1,228,500 shares authorized and issued; 1,213,435
shares outstanding —  21,440  (21,440) (b7) —  —  —

Preferred stock, Series B, $0.001 par value, 300,000
shares authorized, issued and outstanding —  2,000  (2,000) (b8) —  —  —

Preferred stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
10,000,000 shares authorized; 0 shares issued and
outstanding as of March 31, 2019 —  —  —  —  —  —

Common stock, $0.001 par value, 2,000,000 shares
authorized; 178,895 shares issued and outstanding;
198,507 restricted shares issued and 196,172
shares outstanding —  —  — (b9) —  —  —

Class A common stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
150,000,000 shares authorized; 9,192,030 shares
issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2019,
actual, and 13,692,592 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma 1  —  — (b10) 1  — (b)(d) 1

Class B common stock, par value $0.0001 per share,
40,000,000 shares authorized; 17,112,164 shares
issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2019,
actual, and 13,620,401 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma 2  —  —  2  — (d) 2

Additional paid-in-capital 41,284  2  223 (b11) 41,509  27,235 (a)(d) 68,744

Accumulated (deficit) earnings (188)  (47,333)  32,628 (b12) (14,893)  19,329 (e) 4,436
Treasury stock, 15,065 preferred shares, 2,335

common shares, at cost —  (151)  151 (b13) —  —  —

Total Stockholders' equity (deficit) 41,099  (24,042)  9,562  26,619  46,564  73,183

Non-controlling interest 73,636  —  —  73,636  (19,329) (e) 54,307

Total equity (deficit) 114,735  (24,042)  9,562  100,255  27,235  127,490

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 218,499  $ 17,322  $ 42,332  $ 278,153  $ 25,039  $ 303,192

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

55

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(a) On May 31, 2019, i3-SDCR, Inc., an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, acquired all of the stock of Pace. Total preliminary
estimated purchase consideration included $52.5 million in cash consideration paid at closing, funded by revolving line of credit proceeds,
and $12.6 million of contingent consideration as estimated on a preliminary basis and $0.2 million of restricted shares of Class A common

[…]

exercised. A reconciliation on the gross proceeds from this offering to the net proceeds is set forth below (dollars in thousands except per
share amounts):

Assumed public offering price per share $ 25.57
Shares of Class A common stock issued in this offering 4,491,763
Gross proceeds 114,854

Less: underwriting discounts and commissions 5,743
Net cash proceeds to i3 Verticals, Inc. 109,111

Less: offering expenses 743
Less: Purchase of units from Continuing Equity Owners, net of underwriting discount 84,820

Net cash proceeds to i3 Verticals, LLC $ 23,548

(g) i3 Verticals, LLC intends to use the $23.5 million in net proceeds it receives from the sale of Common Units to i3 Verticals, Inc. (after
deducting estimated offering expenses of $0.7 million) to repay outstanding borrowings under the revolving loan of our 2019 Senior
Secured Credit Facility.

59

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For The Six Months Ended March 31, 2019
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 Historical i3
Verticals, Inc.

Historical Pace
Payment Systems,

Inc.
Business

Combination
Adjustments  As Adjusted

Before Offering  Offering
Adjustments  Pro Forma i3

Verticals, Inc.

Revenue $ 170,262  $ 14,343  $ —  $ 184,605  $ —  $ 184,605

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 110,514  —  —  110,514  —  110,514

Other costs of services 19,983  12,087  —  32,070  —  32,070

Selling general and administrative 26,835  1,771  —  28,606  —  28,606

Depreciation and amortization 7,450  123  737 (a1) 8,310  —  8,310

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 2,153  —  —  2,153  —  2,153

Total operating expenses 166,935  13,981  737  181,653  —  181,653

Income from operations 3,327  362  (737)  2,952  —  2,952

Interest expense, net 2,069  3,135  (1,809) (a2) 3,395  (595) (b) 2,800

Income (loss) before income taxes 1,258  (2,773)  1,072  (443)  595  152

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 129  —  556 (a3) 685  (649) (c) 36

Net income (loss) 1,129  (2,773)  516  (1,128)  1,244  116

Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 2,053  —  (1,540) (a4) 513  (437) (d) 76

Net (loss) income attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (924)  $ (2,773)  $ 2,056  $ (1,641)  $ 1,681  $ 40

Net (loss) income per share data (a5) (e):
Net (loss) income available to Class A common

stock per share:

Basic $ (0.10)   $ —

Diluted $ (0.10)   $ —
Weighted average shares of Class A common

stock outstanding:

Basic 8,849,431   12,031,849

Diluted 8,849,431   13,203,229

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

60

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(a) In accordance with the rules of Article 11 of Regulation S-X, the following adjustments were made for the Pace Acquisition (tables in

[…]

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(3) Includes 1,171,380 shares of unvested restricted Class A common stock and options. The following securities were excluded from the weighted average effect of dilutive
securities in the computation of diluted earnings per share of Class A common stock:

a. 13,620,401 shares of Class B common stock, along with the reallocation of net income assuming conversion of these shares, were excluded because the
effect would have been anti-dilutive, and

b. 33,000 stock options were excluded because the exercise price of these stock options exceeded the average market price of our Class A common stock
during the period (“out-of-the-money”) and the effect of including them would have been anti-dilutive.

64

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 Historical i3 Verticals,
Inc.  Reorganization and

IPO Transactions  Historical Pace
Payment Systems, Inc.  Business Combination

Adjustments  As Adjusted Before
Offering

Revenue $ 323,508  $ —  $ 28,978  $ —  $ 352,486

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 214,543  —  —  —  214,543

Other costs of services 40,314  —  24,375  —  64,689

Selling general and administrative 40,585  1,357 (a) 3,676  —  45,618

Depreciation and amortization 11,839  —  129  1,473 (e1) 13,441

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 3,866  —  —  —  3,866

Total operating expenses 311,147  1,357  28,180  1,473  342,157

Income from operations 12,361  (1,357)  798  (1,473)  10,329

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 8,498  (4,817) (b) 5,801  (2,796) (e2) 6,686

Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,487  —  —  —  8,487

Total other expenses 16,985  (4,817)  5,801  (2,796)  15,173

(Loss) before income taxes (4,624)  3,460  (5,003)  1,323  (4,844)

Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 337  (1,632) (c) —  921 (e3) (374)

Net (loss) (4,961)  5,092  (5,003)  402  (4,470)

Net income (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests 1,937  (5,107) (d) —  (849) (e4) (4,019)

Net (loss) attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (6,898)  $ 10,199  $ (5,003)  $ 1,251  $ (451)

Net income per share data(1):
Net income available to Class A common stock per

share:

Basic $ 0.08

Diluted $ 0.08
Weighted average shares of Class A common stock

outstanding:

Basic 8,812,630

Diluted 26,873,878
_____________________
(1) Basic and diluted net income per Class A common stock for the historical i3 Verticals, Inc. statement of operations are presented only for the period after the Company’s

Reorganization Transactions. As part of the pro forma adjustments we have recast the statement of operations as if the Reorganization Transactions occurred at the
beginning of the fiscal year. As such, the basic and diluted income per share of Class A common stock for the pro forma i3 Verticals, Inc. statement of operations reflects the
entire fiscal year.

65

i3 Verticals, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations (Continued)

Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2018
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

 As Adjusted Before
Offering  Offering Adjustments  Pro Forma i3 Verticals,

Inc.

Revenue $ 352,486  $ —  $ 352,486

Operating expenses

Interchange and network fees 214,543  —  214,543

Other costs of services 64,689  —  64,689

Selling general and administrative 45,618  —  45,618

Depreciation and amortization 13,441  —  13,441

Change in fair value of contingent consideration 3,866  —  3,866

Total operating expenses 342,157  —  342,157

Income from operations 10,329  —  10,329

Other expenses

Interest expense, net 6,686  (1,340) (f) 5,346

Change in fair value of warrant liability 8,487  —  8,487

Total other expenses 15,173  (1,340)  13,833

(Loss) before income taxes (4,844)  1,340  (3,504)

(Benefit from) income taxes (374)  (250) (g) (625)

Net (loss) income (4,470)  1,590  (2,879)

Net (loss) attributable to non-controlling interests (4,019)  2,260 (h) (1,759)

Net (loss) attributable to i3 Verticals, Inc. $ (451)  $ (670)  $ (1,120)

Net (loss) per share data(1) (e5) (i):

Net (loss) available to Class A common stock per share:

Basic   $ (0.08)

Diluted   $ (0.17)

Weighted average shares of Class A common stock outstanding:

Basic   13,612,604

Diluted   14,460,734
_____________________
(1) Basic and diluted net income per Class A common stock for the historical i3 Verticals, Inc. statement of operations are presented only for the period after the Company’s

Reorganization Transactions. As part of the pro forma adjustments we have recast the statement of operations as if the Reorganization Transactions occurred at the